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- 1 o
MR. NUTTER: We'll c¢all next Case Numbers
2 6471, 72, 73, 74, and 75.
A 3 MR. PADILLA: Application of Consolidated
4 0i1 and Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, San Juan
5 County, New Mexico.
- ) 6 Application of Consolidated 0il and Gas,
7 Inc. for approval of infill drilling, Rio Arriba County,
¥ : 8 New Mexico.
9 Application of Consoclidated 0il and Gas ," 
= o,
ggfg 1e Inc. for approval of infill driiling, Rio Arriba County,
ot BT 1 i
Ss2 5; New Mexico.
2 Eis 2
. §§§§ Application of Consolidated 0il and Gas, 1} °
> g 38
_;_,'Eég 13 Inc. for approval of infill drilling, San Juan County,
iy s” 1"
NHew Mexico.
15
And application of Consolidated Oil and GasL,
e Inc. for approval of infill drilling, San Juan County,
v New Mexico.
1 MR. NUTTER: Applicant has requested that
19
all these five cases be dismissed.
20
They will be dismissed.
21
. ;
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) ) REPORTER'S CERTIFTCAM
3
%
Py . I, SALLY W. BOYD, a Court Reporter, DO HEREBY

5 CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript of

; ] Hearing before the 0il Conservation Divisiocn was reported
7 by me; that 31d transcript is a full, true, and correct -
8 record of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of ny
9 ability, inowledge, and skill, from my notes taken at the
og:: 10 time of the hearing.
o 5 A
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it 23 N
- 3';55 12 Sally W. Boyd, C.S.R.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

BRUCE KING
GOVERNDA

LARRY KEHOE
BLCRETARY

Mr. Thomas Kellahin
Kellahin & Kellahin
Attorneys at Law

Post Office Box 1769
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Auqust 17, 1979

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

POST DFFICE BOX 2088
STATE LAND OFHCE BUILOING
BANTA FE, NEW MEXICO B7501

1505/ 827-2434

___6472
ORDER NO. R«6070

CASE NO.

Applicant:

Consolidated 041l & Gas, Inc.

- Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case,.

Director

JDR/£fd

Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCD X

Artesia OCD *

Aztec OCD X

Other
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE REARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FPOR THE PURPQSE OF
CONSIDERING3

CASE NO, 6472
Orxrdexr No. R-=6070

APPLICATIOR OF CONSOLIDATED OIL &
GA8, INC, FOR APPROVAL OF INFILL
DRILLING, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on July 25, 1979,
at Santa Pe; New Mexico, before Examinexr Caniel 8. Nutter,

NOW, on this 16th  day of August, 1979, the Division
Director, having consIdered the record and the recommendations
of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS: '

That the applicant's request for dismissal should be
granted. .

IT IS THEREFORE ORDEREDs

That Case No, 6472 is hereby dismissed.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

Director

e o e HkR G T L e

e oA T
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico
28 February 1979

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Consolidated 0Oil & CASE
Gas, Inc. for approval of infill 6472
drilling, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico.
BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
APPEARANCES
For the 0il Conservation Lynn Teschendorf, Esq.
Division: Legal Counsel for theDivision

State Land Office Bldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503

For the Applicant: W. THOMAS KELLAHIN, ESQ.
KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN
500 Don Gaspar
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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Applicant

‘Applicant

Applicant
Applicant
Applicant
Applicant

Applicant

GNER

I NDEX

Direct Examination by Mr. Kellahin

Cross Examination hy Mr. Stamets

Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit

EXHIBITS

Two, Permit

Three, Order R-5874
Four, Document -
Five, Decline Curve
Six, P/Z Plot
Seven, Test Data

Eight, Pressure Test

Exhibits admitted on page 11
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Page 3

MR. STAMETS: We'll now call Case 6472.
Application of Consolidated 0il and Gés, Inc. for approval
of infill drilling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

MR. KELLAHIN: Tom Kellahin, Santa Fe,
appearing on behalf of the applicant.

(Witness sworn.)

TRACY STOGNER

being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon

" his oath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. KELLABIN:

0 Would you please state your name and occu-
pation?

A My name is Tracy Stogner, S-T-O-G-N-E-R,
Petroleum Engineer by profession, Vice President of Oper-
ations for Consolidated 0il and Gas, Denver, Colorado.

Q Mr, Stogner, have you previously testified
before the 0il Conservation Division?

A I have.

0 And have your qualifications as an expert
been accepted and made a matter of record?

A They have.

MR. KELLAHIN: I tender Mr, Stogner as an

“x
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expert.
MR. STAMETS: He is considered qualified.
0 (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) Would you refer

to what we've marked as Exhibit Number One and identify

that?

A Exhibit A is a cross section with the sub-
ject well, the Jenny 1-A, in the cénter, of the center
well of the 3-well cross section. This exhibit:éléd‘con-
tains a small portion of an area map showing the relative
locatiqn of the three wells on this cross section.

The exhibit was prepared to demonstrate

that the zones of porosity and permeability in the Dakota

0. Let's look at the surface plat in the
center of your exhibit and have you describe for me what
proration unit it is that's assigned to the Jenny No. 1

Well.

A The Jenny No. 1 Well proration unit would
be the east half of Section 13, Township 26 North, Range
4 West. |

Q And the first well on that prorat;on unit
is the Jenny No; 12 »

A The Jenn§~No. 1 will be the first well.

Megaverde-Dakota dual.

=
(t
=
in
v

0 Your infill well is which one?
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- Examiner, we would like you to take administrative notice

Page >
A The infill well in this case is the Jenny

1-A, which is the southeast of the southeast of Section

13.
¢ And that well's been drilled?
A It has been drilled and .completed.
0. When was it spudded, do you know?

A The exact date I'm not sure of. It was in
April of '78.

Q Please refer to Exhibit Number Two and will
you identify that?

A Exhibit Two is in two pieces, or it ié the
application for pérmit to drill, and again, we intended
to dually compliete the ‘-Mé‘S“aZVé’fc‘té”éﬁd the Dakota in the
3enny 1-A. Theigecogdwgargwpf,m
showing the location of the proposed well and the proration
unit outline.

143 Look at Exhibit Number Three and have you
identify that for me.

A Exhibit Number Three is an R-5874 order,
issued 30th of November, 1978, allowing Consolidated to
dually complete the Jenny 1-A in the Mesaverde and Dakota,
and this order also extends the vertical limits of the

Dakota formation to include the Greenhorn formation.

0 With regards to Order No. R-5874, Mr.

3
:
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“expert opinion elicited on page seven, I believe it is,

‘in which the guestion was asked, and will the dual com-

Page 6
of two items that appear in the transcript and file of

that particular case, the first of which is Consolidated

0il and Gas' application for that hearing, dated June 6,

1978, and gives the last paragraph onwfﬁe second page of
their application, which indicates they are regquesting
approval for the dual completion and the’downhole commingling
for this particular well to prevent waste, protect correla-
tive rights, and which in théir opinion will result in the
ultimate recovery of gas and liquid hydrocarbons that
would not otherwise be recovered.

Then in addition the transcript of that

hearing shows testimony introduced at that hearing and an

pletion of this well enable you to recover gas that would
not otherwise be recovered, and the answer goes on to say,
that‘s correct, and the testimony continues, and make
specific reference at least to that particular page of
the testimony of that transcript.

" MR. STAMETS: It might be well to Xerox a
copy of that page and add that to the exhibits.

MR, KELLAHIN: With your permission we'll

do that subsequent to the hearing.

MR, STAMETS: That's [ine.

Mr. Kellahin, will you mark that page of the

TP T T L T L X T

e e oy
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Py -MoHuah well, which we do not have all of %

transcript as Exhibit Three-A?"
MR. KELLAHIN: Be happy to.
MR. STAMETS: Thank you.

Q (Mr. Kellahin‘c§ntinuing.) Mr. Sﬁogner,
would you please refer to what we've marked as Exhibit
Numher Four, identify it, and explain what information it
contains? =

A Exhihit Four would he hasimc calecnlation

S -
of reserves, ultimate recovery, original.gas in place for
the Jenny 1-A. I would refer back to our first exhibit

and you'll notice the well to the far right is a Jerome

especially the P/Z plot.

Our Exhibit Number Féur lists the production
for the year 1378 from this well as 52 MMCF.

MR. STAMETS: Okay, now I've got a small
problem there. At the top it says Jenny 1-A and then
immediately below that it says Jenny No. 1.

A Okay, the calculations are for the Jenny
No. 1, the original well. We puréosely avoided making
calculations on the Jénny 1-A 'Well, since it was -- well,
we were trying to present data that would allow you to
eﬁter an ordexr on information available prior to our
drilling-the well. 1In other words, this is the information

we had prior to drilling the well and were some of the con-
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Page 8 I
s 1 siderations we used to justify going to the Dakota with
2 the Jenny 1-A Well.
3 You're right, the calculations are for the
& Jenny No. 1. |
5 Q Okay, and what do they show?
9 A. Okay. The ultimate recovery based on the
7 P/2 -plot, which would be Exhibit Number Six, indicate that
, 7 ' 8 we would ultimately recover 1.34 bhillion cubic feet of
F 9 natﬁral gas. Our or_iéinal_ gas in place, based on volu-
e s 10 metric calculations, using a net pay of 15 feet, porosity
2§§§ n of 11 percent, water saturation 25 ﬁercent, it indicated
- §§§§ 12 original gas in place 2.677 Bcf, would be simple division,
;gg: 13 the ultimate recovery from this well, dividing by the gas
§§§§ L3 plaée gives us av50 perrce”ntﬂ rrécovery efficri;a”nr,r‘iir,r whlch
15 equates to 160 acreé of drainage. I might add that the
16 P/Z ultimate recovery number was obtained carrying the P/2
17 plot with abandonment pressure of 75 pounds, which is pro-
18 bably not too realistic.
19 Q. Is it too optimistic?
2 A, That is -- it would be optimistic.
2 0. All right, please continue.
2 A If we would assume an 80 percent recovery
23 efficiency for this 320-acre proration unit, we estimate
ey
- 24 that 802 MMCF of gas would not be recovered out of the
» Jenny No. 1 and the Jenny No. 1-A would be necessary to




Page 9
- ' recover this additional reserve.

2 0. Where did the 80 percent recovery figure
¢ come from?

% 4 A This is a customary -- or a practice that

i 5 we use where we don't know what the ultimate recovery ef- i
s ficiency will be. 1It's something we use in calculating ?

; 7 reserves. We.do have cases that the recovery efficiency

8

is better than 80 percent but 80 percent is a good number,

as far as we're concerned.

10

f — g sz Q Please refer to Exhibit Number Five and §
: ot R {
i g :’ 1 . . ,.J“ \ ;
; - =i identify that. VL ;
S -1 - BT S R 4
S !; A, Exhibit Number Five is a simple decline: ]
2 amyg 13 ) - J
; : ?'_,Sil- cnrve, the daily rate, Mol pei ‘day veisus years. As you ’i
i -t , , )
s U SO s,g,: i’ _ SRR e e e =
- wo3l can see, the Jenny No. 1 -- again, this is for the Jenny oo
15 }
No. 1 -- performance is flat with little or no decline.
16 s .
: 0. Okay, Exhibit Number Six?
| vl . .
% A Exhibit Number Six is our P/Z plot, which
i
5 18
{ plots the pressure formation volume factor by -- against
| 19 o | -
; the cumulative gas recovery, extrapolating that to an
20 | - -
; abandonment pressure of 75 pounds, we estimated 1.3 billion
? 2 : '
: ultimate recovery from the Jenny No. 1.
» | :
: o Okay, Exhibit Number Seven?

§ A Exhibit Number Seven is open flow test data.

This is for the Jenny No. 1. It shows a shut-in tubing

pressure, original shut-in tubing pressure, of 2347. This
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Page 10

exhibit was included when I thought'I had the shut-in
pressure for the Jenny No. l-A. After searching the re-
cords, I don't have that information available. I did
hope to demonStrate that we found near virgin pressure in
the Jenny 1-A.
| o Okay, and what's Exhibit -~
A I can't remember it. It's simply the multi-
point pressure test fOr- the Dakota Zone in the Jenny 1-A.
MR. STAMETS: Now that shows a tubing pres-
sure of how many pounds there?
A Shut-in tubing pressure 1245 psi.
MR. STAMETS: Okay. Is that virgin pressure

in the Dakota zone?

A ' No. I was hoping to have bottom hole pres- [

sure, anticipating that the fluid level of water in the
tubing would give us substantially better pressure, pres-
sure closer to the original.
MR. STAMETS: How does that figure compare
to the pressure in the No, 1?
A The current pressure?
MR. STAMETS: Yes.
A The last 7-day shut-in we had on the Jenny
No. 1 would indicate a 7-day shut-in pressure of approxi-
mately 650 pounds. |

Q With the exception of the Commission order,
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2-5-79. We actually drilled the well in April ©

rags

I~
P~

were Exhibit One through Eight c¢mpiled and submitted under
your direction and supervision?

A Yes.

MR, KELLAHIN: We move the introduction of

Exhibits One through Eight.

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be ad-~

mitted.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:

Q When you -- how long has the Jenny 1-a

been completed?

A The potential tests on the Dakota was run |

e w
- 2 T | 2P

o] =
8, pud

~)

due to scheduling problems, we were unable to get on the

well and complete it until December of '78.

0. Has the well been connected?

A No, sir.

1 Okay, sb you have no production history.
A We have no production history.

Q This pressure that you have reported here

on the one-point test, though, seems to verify what you
said at the original hearing, that you would recover more

gas in that you found closer to virgin reservoir pressures

in the second well.
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A, Yes.

Q In the original hearing did you testify as
to the nature of the Dakota reservoir, whether it was tight|
uniform, discontinuous? ‘

A Without having read the testimony I would

say no, I did not testify to that fact at that hearing.

Q Okay. You did testify in the original
hearing?

A . Yes,

0 Okay, when you testified that additional --

that waste would be prevented, was your testimony based on
additional recovery from the proration unit?
A Yes, sir.
Q And what was the basis 6f that testimdhy
in your mind at that time?
a At that time the P/Z plot, the ultimate
recovery and the drainage that we show on our exhibit here

today were the factors . While it was not presented at

that hearing, these were the facts that we --

. v

Q Okay. 1Is the condition that you have de-

scribed here for the Jenny No. 1 Well and unusual condition §-

in the Basin Dakota Pool or is this just standard condition

a I could show you calculations where we get

as low as 7 percent recovery efficiency. Reservoirs pres-

sures in recent Dakota wells that is higher than the orig-
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Page 13

inal well. Unfortunately, I cannot -~- these are cases
that have been continued.

Yes, the pattern of 50 percent recovery
efficiency based on these calcﬁlations is pretty much
standard in every case that we have observed; that thé
Dakota 1is not draining 320-acre proration units.

Q So you would say that that is a condition
you have found in completing the Jenny No. 1-A to --
A That is a condition that we observed.
hMR. STAMETS: Any other questions of the
witness?

MR. KELLAHIN: No, sir,

MR. STAMETS: He may be excusedi

This case will be taken under advisement.

(Hearing concluded.)
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Hearing before the 0Oil Conservation Division was reported
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Docket No, 27-79

Dockets Nos., 29-79 and 31-79 are tentatively set for hearing on August 8 and 22, 1979, Applications for
hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: COMMISSION HEARING - TUESDAY - JULY 24, 1979

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION -~ 9 A,M. - ROOM 205
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 6596:

CASE 6597:

Application of Harvey E, Yates Company for pool creation and special pool rules, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new Upper Pennsylvanian gas
pool to be designated as the Southeast Indian Basin-Upper, Pennsylvanian Gas Pool for its Southeast
Indian Basin Well No. 1 located in Unfit A of Section 23, Township 22 South, Range 23 East, and
special pool rules therefor including 320-acre gas well spacing.

Application of Harvey E, Yates Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its
Southeast Indian Basin Well No. 2, an Upper Pennsylvanian well to be drilled 660 feet from the
North and West lines of Section 24, Township 22 South, Range 23 East, with the N/2 or all of said
Section 24 to be dedicated to the well, depending on the outcome of Case No. 6596. :

KRARAKXKRARAKAKARKRRXRARARARRRAXRARKAXRRAARKARKKARAARARAXARRRAXRRRRRAXXANRKARRNRARARRAARRARRRARAARRARRRARAXA KRR

Docket No. 28-79

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JULY 25, 1979

9 AM. - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Richard L. Stamets, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 6545:

CASE 6598:

CASE 6599:

CASE 6600:

CASE_6601:

CASE 6602:

(Continued from June 27, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

In the matter of the hearing called by the 01l Conservation Division on its own motion te permit
Corinne Grace, Travelers Indemnity Company, “and all other interested parties.te-appear and shew’
eauge why ‘the Fullah Baby Weli No. 1 located in Unit G of Section 24, Towmship 22 South, Range 26
East, Eddy County, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-
approved plugging program,

Application of Gulf Oil Corporation for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Otero-~Gallup
sud Basin-Dakota production in the wellbores of its Apache Federal'Wells No. 8 located im Unft C
of Section 8 and Ro. 9 located in Unft D of Section 17, both in Township 24 North, Range 5 West,
Applicatfon of Gulf 01l Corporation for downhole commir.1ing, Lea County, New Mexico,

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Fusselman
and Montoya production, Worth Justis Field, in the wellbore of its W. A, Ramsay Well No. 4 located
in Unit M of Section 36, Township 24 South, Range 37 East,

Application of Mesa Petroleum Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Morrow
formation underlying the E/2 of Section 10, Township 16 South, Range 27 East, to be dedicated to
a8 well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of
drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operat—
ing costs and charges for supervision., Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant
as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

Application of Harvey E. Yates Conpany for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico,

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp
through Mississippian formations underlying the E/2 of Section 8, Towmship 14 South, Range 36 East,
to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will
be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as
actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designatrion
of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well,

Application of Tenneco 01l Company fer am unorthodox well location, Eddy County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its Federal 33
C No. 2 Well 1010 feet from the North line and 1710 feet from the West line of Section 33, Town-
ship 17 South, Range 29 East, South Empire-Wolfcamp Pool, the E/2 NW/4 of said Section 33 to be
dedicated to the well,
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CASE 6603: (This case will be continued to the August 8 hearing.)

Applicatian nf Canaco Inc. for downhole commingling,.lea County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the
above-stylcd cause, seeks approval for the dewmhole commingling ot Penrose Skelly and Eumont
production in the wellbore of its Hawk B-1 Well No, 12 located in Unit O of Section 8, Township
21 South, Range 37 East.

CASE 6604: Application of Cities Service Company for rescission of Division Order No. R-5321, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-stylcd cause, seeks the rescission of Order No. R~5921 which
order provided for the compulsory pooling of all of the mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian
formation underlying the §/2 of Section 8, Township 23 South, Range 28 East. .

CASE_6605: Application of Estoril Producing Corporation for compulsory pooling and au unorthodox gas well
location, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling
all mineral interests in the Morrow formation underlying the W/2 of Section 15, Township 20 South,
Range 34 East, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthodox location 660 feet from the
North and West lines of said Section 15. Also to be considered will be the cost of driiling and
completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and
charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator
of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well,

CASE 6564: (Continued and Readvertised)
Application of Herndon 01l & Cas Co. for an unorthodox oil well location, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its 0. A.
Woody Well No. 1 to be drilled 2310 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the West line of
Section 35, Township 16 South, Range 38 East, Knowles-Devonian Pool.

CASE 6606: Application of Getty 0il Company for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water in the
Yates formation in the open-hole interval from 3810 feet to 4169 feet in its State "AA" Well No.
1 located in Unit I of Section 35, Township 21 South, Range 34 East.

! CASE 6607: Application of Getty 01l Company for a2 dual completion, Lea County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for: the dual completion of its Getty 36 State
. Well No. 1 located in Unit F of Section 36, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, to produce oil from
the Wolfcamp formation and gas from the Morrow tormation thzough patallel strings of tubiag.

CASE 6508: Application of Getty 011 Company for pool creation and special pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new Wolfcamp oil pool for its Getty
36 State Well No. 1 located in Unit F of Section 36, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, and special
rules therefor, including 160-acre oil well spdcing.

CASE £50%: Application of Rapeco Inoc. for podl creation and special pool rules, Eddy County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creatfon of a new Strawn oil pool for its Beason
Deep Unit Well No. 1 located in Unit O of Section 33, Toumship 18 South, Range 30 East, and
special rules therefor, including 160-acre spacing and standard well locations.

CASE 6610: Application of Koch Industries, Inc. for salt water disposal, Lea Coun:, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of prcduced salt water in the
Rustler formation through the perforated interval from 1190 feet to 1210 feet in its Wills "A"
Well No. 7 located in Unit E of Section 35, Township 26 South, Range 37 East, Rhodes Field.

CASE 6611: Application of Cabot Corp. for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico.
) Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the disposal of producted salt water in
| the Devonian formation through the perforated interval from 12,156 feet to 12,574 feet in its Reed
: Well No. 1 located in Unit H of Section 35, Township 13 South, Range 37 East, King Field.

CASE 6487: (Continued from May 23, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of El Paso Natural Gas Company for approval of infill drilling, Les County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements and a
finding that the drilling of its Shell E State Com Well No. 2 iccated in Unit N of Section 6, Towmn~
ship 21 South, Range 36 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, 1s necessary to effectively
and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing
well,
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‘CASE 647):

. Docket No. 28-79

(Continued from May 23, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Consolidated 01l & Gas, Ihc, for approval of infill drilling, San Juan County, New
Mavian.  Annlicant. in tho.ahava—stwled anuse -secbs zowndver cf ¢

and a finding that the drilling of its Freeman Well No, 1l-A to be located in Unit C of Section 11,
Township 31 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, is necessary to
effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by

the existing well.

(Continued from May 23, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

e e s . .

CASE 6473:

CASE 6474:

CASE 6535:

CASE_ 6579:

CASE 6580:

Application of Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc, for approval of infill drilling, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above~-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements
and a finding that ths drilling of its Jenny Well No. 1-A to be located- in Unit P of Section 13,
Township 26 North, Range 4 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, Ric Arriba County, New Mexico, is necessary to .
effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by
the existing well.

(Continued from May 23, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Consolidated 01l & Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico., Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements
and a finding that the drilling of its McIntyre Well No, 1-A tc be located in Unit K of Section 11,
Township 26 North, Range 4 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, 1s necessary to

effectively and efficiently drain that portifon of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by

the existing well.

(Continued from May 23, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Applicatiun of Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, San Juan County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing weil-spacing requirements
and a finding that the drilling of its Williams Well Ro. 1-A to be located in Unit C of Section 24,
Township 31 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, is necessary to
effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so dratned by
the existing well.

e

- PRUS N P JRPRRY - 3¢ S O e O W e e %
{Ccantinucd fioe ¥May 23, 1575, Examiueél nearing)

Application of Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc., for approval of infil) drilling, San Juan County, HNew
Mexico. Applicant, in.the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements
and a finding that the drilling of its Montoya Well No. 1-A to be located in Unit I of Section 35,
Township 32 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, 1s necessary to
effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by
the existing well,

(Continued from June 13, 1979, Examiner BHearing)

Application of Torreon 0il Company for a waterflood project, Sandoval County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to imstitute a waterflood project in the
San Luis-Mesaverde Pool by the injection of water into the Menefee formatiom through two wells
located in Section 21, Township 18 North, Range 3 West, Sandoval County, New Mexico.

(Continued from June 27, 1979, Examiner Heariang)

spplication of R, N, Hillin for an unorthodox well location and approval of infill drilling, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well spacing
requirements and a finding that the drilling of a Morrow gas well at an unorthodox location 800
feet from the South line and 2000 feet from the East 1line of Sectiom 34, Tovmship 19 South, Range
28 East, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the E/2 of said Section
34 which caunnot be so drained by the existing well.

-(Continued from June 27, 1979, Examiner Hearing) (This case will be continued to the August 22

hearing.)

Application of Continental 0il Company for a carbon dioxide injection project, Lea County, New .
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to initiate a pilot carbon dioxide
injection project in the Grayburg-San Andres formation in Units H and I of Section 20, Township
17 South, Range 32 East, Maljamar Pool, for tertiary recovery purposes.,
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CASE 6270: (Continued {com July 11, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

In the matter of Case 6270 being reopened pursuant to the provisions of COrder No. R-5771 which
order created the South Peterson~-Fusselman Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico, and provided for
80-acre spacing. All interested parties may appear and show cause why satd pool should not be
developed on 40-acre spacing units,

CASE 6590: (Continued from July 11, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

<

Application of Grace Petroleum Corporation for compulsory ‘pooling and an unorthodox gas well loca-
tion, Lea County, New Mexico., Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all

. mineral interests in the Morrow formation underlying Lots:9, 10, 15, and 16 and the SE/4 of Sec-
tion 6, Township 21 South, Range 32 East, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthodox
location 4650 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line of said Section 6. Also to
be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the
costs thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision., Also to be con-
sidcred will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved

in glrilling sald well,
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MR. STAMETS: Will call next case 6472.
MR. PADILLA: Application of Consolidated
011 & Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, Rio

Arriba County, New Mexico.

MR. STAMETS? The Division has received and
will approve a request that this case be continued to

the July 25th Examiner Hearing.

(Hearing concluded.)
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- 1 I, SALLY WALTON BOYD, a Court Reporter, DO HEREBY

2 CERTIFY that 'che foregoing and attached Transcript of

3 Hdearing before the 0il Conservation Division was reported

4 by me; thet said transcript is a full, true, and correct
5 record of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my

] ability, knowledge, and skill, from my notes taken at the

[P

7 time of the hearing.
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MR, STAMEDS: W11 call next case 6472,

MR, PADILLA: Application of Consolidated
01l & Gas, Inc., for approval of infill drilling, Rio
Arriba County, New Mexico.

MR. STAMETS: The Division has received and
wiii approve a request that this case be continued to
the July 25th Examiner Hearing.

(Hearing concluded.)
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I, SALLY WALTQN BOYD, a Coury Heporter, DO HEREBY

CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript of

Hearinsj before the 011 Consecrvaclion !)iVision was reported

by me; that said transceript is a full, true, and correct

record of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my
ability, knowledge, and skill, from my notes taken at the

time of the hearing.

Sally W. Boyd, C.S.R.
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S ! MR. STAMETS: We'll now call Case 6472.
2 Application of Consolidated 01l and Gas, Inc. for approval
3 of infill Arilling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
4 MR. KELLAHIN: Tom Kellahin, Santa Fe,
. & appearing on behalf of the applicant,
¢ ' (Witness sworn.)
i
. 7
s TRACY STOGNER
° being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon
gEgs 10 his oath, testified as follows, to-wit:
: @§s> n
— §g§§ 12
- 2 i; DIRECT EXAMINATION
;Eéf "l By Mr. RELLAHIN: o 1'
gﬂgs Ll Q Would you please state your name and occu~ ‘
s pation?
16 A My name is Tracy Stogner, S-T—O-G-N-E-R,‘
" Petroleum Engineer by profession, Vice President of Oper-
'8 ations for Consnlidated 0il and Gas, Denver, Colorado,.
" 0 Mr. Stogner, have you previously testified
» before the 0il Conservation Division?
o A I have.
2 Q And have your gualifications as an expert
» been accepted and made a matter of record?
- 2 A They have.
e MR. KELLARIN: I tender Mr. Stogner as an




Pﬁ’ 4
e 1
: expert.
2
MR. STAMETS: He is considered qualified.
3
‘ Q {(Mr. Kellahin continuing.) Would you raefer
4 g
teo what we've marked as Exhibit Number One and identify
5
that?
6 ‘
A Exhibit A is a cross section with the sub-
7 ;
ject well, the Jenny 1l-A, in the center, or the center
. ,
well of the 3-well cross section. This exhibit also con-
9 .
: tains a small portion of an area map showing the relative
- 10
gE;E location of the three wells on this cross section.
: @g=s 1 |
=z E” The exhibit was prepared to demonstrate
o~ e3E g
P ; !E that the zones of porosity and permeability in the Dakota
: gisg formation can be correlated over a broad area.
E . .
<z 14
‘ w8z Q Let's look at the surface plat in the
i 18 - .
center of your exhibit and have you describe for me what
16
proration unit it is that's assigned to the Jenny No. 1
17
Well.
18
A The Jenny No. 1 Well proration unit would
19 >"
be the east half of Section 13, Township 26 Horth, Range
0 :
, 4 West.
2
Q And the first well on that proration uait ’
7 . e
is the Jenny No. 1?
L A The Jenny No. 1 will be the first well.
- 24 3
It is a Mesaverde-Dakota dual.
25
1} Your infill well is which one?




@) 4710402

ne Mexieo $7801

L P At g8 AR SR S84 N 8 S 2 b ke g rmaet Ya. b 1 e aeens e gk e e o

CERTIFIED SHORTHAND MEPORTER
Santa Pe, N

SALLY WALTON BOYD
3030 PNz Blasion

< TVLATE e P AR, X3 Sk it TR a3

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

23

24

=
e

A The infill well in this case is the Jenny

1-A, which is the southeast of the southeast of Section

‘13,
Q And that well's been drilled?
A It has been drilled and completed.
o When was it spudded, do vou know?

A The exact date I'm not sure of. It was in
April of '78.
Q Please refer to Exhibit Number Two and will

you identify that?

A Exhibit Two is in two pieces, or it is the
application for permit to-drill,- and again, ws intendsd

to dually éomplete the Mesaverde and the Dakota in the
Jenny 1-2., Tha scoond part of Bxiidbit B 1s the plat
showing the location of the proposed well and the proration
unit outline.

Q Look at Exhibit Number Three and have you
identify that for me.

A Exhibit Number Three is an R-5874 order,
issued 30th of November, 1978, allowing Consolidated to

dually complete the Jenny 1-A in the Mesaverde and Dakota,

’ané this order also extends the vertical limits of the

Dakota formation to include the Greenhorn formation.
Q With regards to Order No. R-5874, Mr.

Examiner, we would like you to take administrative notice_‘
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of two items that appear in the transcript and file of
that particular case, the first of which is Consolidated
0il and Gas' application for that hearing, dated June 6,
1978, and gives the lAst paragfaph on the second page of
their application, whiéh indicates they are requesting
approval for the dual completion and the downhole commingli
for this particular well to prevent waste, protect correla-
tive riéhts, and which in their opinion will result in the
ultimate recovery of gas and liquid hydrocarbons that
would not otherwise be recovered.

Then in addition the transcript of that

hearing shows testimony introduced at that hearing and an

expert Opinion elicited on page seven, 1 believe it is, =~

in which the question was asked, and will the dual com-—
pletion of this well enable you to recover gas that would
not otherwise be recovered, and the answer goes on to say,
that's correct, and the testimony continues, and make
specific reference at least to that particular page of
the testimony of that transcript.

MR. STAMETS: It might be well to Xerox a
copy of that page and add that to the exhibité.

MR.

KELLAHIN: With your permission we‘ll

do that subsequent to the hearing.
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especially the P/2 plot.

transcript as Exhibit Threoe-a?

MR. XELLAHIN: Be happy to.
MR. STAMETS: Thank you.

0 (Mr. Kellahin ccntinuing.) Mr. Stogner,

would you pleasc refer to what we've marked as Fxhibit
Mumber Four, identify it, and explain what information it

contains?

A Exhibit Pour would be basic calculations

of reserves, ultimate recovery, original gas in place for

the Jenny 1-A. I would refer back to our first exhibit
and you'll notice the well to the far right is a Jerome

P. McHugh well, which we do not have all of the informationg

“Our Exhibit Number Four 1ists the production

for the year 1978 from this well as 52 MMCF.

MR. STAMETS: Okay, now I've got a small

problem there. At the top it says Jenny 1-A and then

immediately below that it says Jenny No. 1.

A Okay, the calculations are for the Jenny
No. 1, the original well. We purposely avoided making
calculations on +he Jenny 1-A Well, since it was -- well,
we were trying to present data that would allow you to
enter an order on information available prior to our
drilling the well. In other words, this is the information

we had prior to drilling the well and were some of the con-
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siderations we used to justify gbihg to the Dakota with
the Jenny 1l-A Well.
You're right, the calculatibns are for the

Jenny No. 1.

G Okay, and what do they Qhow?

A, Okay. The ultimate recovery based on the
P/% plot, which would be Exhibit Number Six, indicate that
we would ultimately recover 1.34 billion cubic feet of
natural gas. Our original gas in place, based on volu-
metric cglculations,_using a net pay of 15 feet, porosity
of 11 percent, water saturation 25 percent, it indicated

original gas in place 2.677 Bcf, would be simple division,

the his well
in place givcs us a 50 percent recovery efficiency, which

equates to 160 acres of drainage. I might add that the

P/2 ultimate recovery number was obtzined carrying the P/Z
plot with abandonment pressure of 75 pounds, which is pro-
bably not too realistic.

Is it too optimistic?

That is -~ it would be optimistic.

All right, please continue.

> P P

If we would assume an 30 percent recovery
efficiency for this 320-acre proration unit, we estimate
that 802 MMCF of gas would not be recovered out of the

Jenny No. 1 and the Jenny No. l1-A would be necessary to

, dividing by the gas |

PR
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= ! recover this additional reserve,
2 .
0 Where did the 80 percent recovery figure
L 3 come from?
4
ke A This is a customary -- or a practice that
E
- 5
§ we use where we don't Kknow what the ultimate recovery ef-
; 6 i
¢ : ficiency will be. 1It's somethirg we use in calculating
: 7 ’
3 reserves. We do have cases that the recovery efficiency
. 8
; is better than 80 percent but 80 percent is a good number,
- 9 ‘
as far as we're concerned.
: - 10
: SEss Q Please refer to Exhibit Number Five and
S8:s 1" '
258 identify that.
O34 |
L 12 - ~
S i T ~'EE A Exhibit Number Five is a simple decline
' ) ;sas‘ 13 ‘
? Eﬁéi curve, the daily rate, Mcf per day versus years. As you
i <kE: 14 ' :
Bz can see, the Jenny No. 1 -- again, this is for the Jenny
¢ ' 5 : :
No. 1 ~— perxformance is flat with little or no decline.
16 "
Q. Okay, Exhibit Number Six?
17 g
! A Exhibit Number Six is our P/Z plot, which
18
plots the pressure formation volume factor by -- against
4 19 ,
: the cumulative gas recovery, extrapolating that to an
’ 20 :
‘abandonment pressure of 75 pounds, we estimated 1.3 billion
5 F4)
S ultimate recovery from the Jenny No. 1.
: 2
Q Okay, Exhibit MNumber Seven?
: 23 ;
: . A Exhibit Number Seven 1is open flow test data.
: b et " .
§ This is for the Jenny No. 1. It shows a shut~in tubing
pressure, original shut-in tubing pressure, of 2347. This




- ! ; exhibit wéé lncluded whenu wa:houcjhrt Irlru;d ﬁhe shut;in |
2 pressure for the Jenny No. 1-A. After searching the re-
3 cords, I don't have that information available. I did
4 hope to dcmonstrate that we found near virgin pressure in
5 the Jenny 1-A.
é Q Okay, and what's Exhibit --
7 2. I can't remember it. It's simply the multi-
s point pressure test for the Dakota Zone in the Jenny l-A.
° MR. STAMETS: Now that shows a tubing pres-
‘ gggs 10 sure of how many pounds there?
i E §§ " A Shut~in tubing pressure 1245 psi.
“ ‘ ’\; gégi 12 MR. STAMETS: ] Qkay. Is that virgin prés_sureﬂ
5;3‘ 13 in the Dakota zone? '
v"§§ 14 A No. I was hoping to have bottom hole pres-
® sure, anticipating that the fluid level of water in the
1 18 tubing would give us substantially better pressure, pres-
" sure closer to the original.
18 MR. STAMETS: How does that figure compare
19 to the pressure in the Xo. 12
x A The current pressure?
; 2 MR, STAMETS: Yes.
2 A The last 7-day shut-in we had on the Jenny
4 = No. 1 would indicate a 7~day shut-in pressure of approxi-
R 24
mately 650 pounds.
| » 0 With the exception of the Comi.ssion otder,
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1
were Exhibit One through Light compiled and submitted under
youxr direction and supervision?
3
A Yes.
4
MR. KELLAHIN: We move the introduction of
6 .
Exhibits One through Eight.
6 -
MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be ad-
7
mitted.
a
9
CROSS EXAMINATION
- 10
QE 33 BY MR. STAMETS:
2 ¥ 5: n
z E! Q wWhen you -- how long has the Jenny 1-A
.g ed 12 |
- X 3; been completed?
- 3-TERY :
52513 A The potential tests on the Dakota was run
w82 2-5-79. We actually drilled the well in April of '78, but
15
due to scheduling problems, we were unable to get on the
16 _
well and complete it until December of '78.
17
Q Has the well been connected?
18
R Vo, sir.
18
Q Okay, so you have no production history.:
20
A We have no production history.
4] : .
Q This pressure that you have reported here
22 .
on the one-point test, though, seems to verify what you
23 :
said at the original hearing, that you would recover more
24 '
gas in that you found closer to virgin reservoir pressuras
25
in the second well.
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—y 1
! A Yae
2 T . 1] 2 »
Q. In tine original hearing did you testify as
3 ‘
to the nature Wf the Dakota resexrvoir, whether it was tight,
uniform, discontinuous?
5
A, Without having read the testimony I would
o o s
say no, I did not tastifir to that fact at that hearing.
7 : ‘.,,)‘\:,\
Q Okay. You did testify in the original
8
hearing?
9
A, Yes,
[=] =1-I ‘o : . .
sE;: 0 Okay, when you testified that additional -- |
asss 1
g gg that waste would be prevented, was your testimony based on
N =S 12
2% Q,E additional recovery from the proration unit?
zai‘ ® & Yes, sir
- - 8, .
g § §§ 14
- Q And what was the basis of that testimony
15
= in your mind at that time?
16
A At that time the P/% plot, the ultimate
17 '
recovery and the drainage that we show on our exhibit here
18
today were the factors . While it was not presented at
19 -
that hearing, these were the facts that we --
20
Q Okay. 1Is the condition that you have de-
2 . ‘
scribed here for the Jenny No. 1 Well and unusual condition
2 A _ N
in the Basin Dakota Pool or is this just standard conditionl‘
23
" A I could show you calculations where we get
24
as low as 7 percent recovery effiziency. Reservoirs pres-
25
sures in recent Dakota wells that is higher than the orig-
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inal well. Unfortunately, I cannot - these are cases
that have been continued.

Yes, the pattern of Sinercent recovary
efficiency based on these calculations is pretty much
standard in every case that we have observed; that the
Dakota is not draining 320~aére proration units.

0. So you would say that that 1s a condition
you have found in conipleting the Jenny MNo. 1~A to --
A, That is a condition that we observed.

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of the

witness?

1MR. XELLANIN: ©No, sir.

' MR. STAMETS: fe may be excused.
This case will be taken under advisement.

(Hearina aonalndad . )

e g
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE
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I, SALLY W. BOYD, a court reporter, DO HEREBY

Ry I VRN

CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached'rransctipt of
Hearing before the 0il Conservation Division was reported

g by me; that the saigd transcript is a full, true, and correct
record of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my

abilicy, kngwledge, and skill, from my notes taken at the

10 time of the hearing,
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LINCOLN TOWER RUILDING
1360 LINCOLN STRERT
DENVER, COLORADO 80208

(309%) 861.-3282 .
. June 6, 1978

Mr. J. D. Ramey,
Secretary-Director
‘ New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: Application to Dually
Complete Jenney No. 1-A
and to Downhole Commingle
the Basin-Dakota ard Greenhorn
Formations’ Production in the
Lower Completion
SE SE Section 13, T26N, R4W -
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Ramey:

"oneol1dared 0il & Gas, Inc., hereby makes application
ari onsider the following in the completion of

.LOI a I.M'—‘d.L.Lu.s I.U \.u iDL UuC L
the above referenced well:

1. To dually complete the well with the Blanco-
Mesaverde formation in the upper completion
and the Basin-Dakota in the lower completion;

2. To downhole commingle the Basin-Dakota and-

o N vssas ......... o=

Greenhorn formations in the lower completion.

In reference to the request for multiple completion, we
have enclosed a completed Form C-107, an acreage dedication
plat and a plat showing offset operators to this half section.
"In addition, a copy of the Compensated Formation Density Log
and a diagramatic sketch of the proposed multiple completion

are attached.

In support of the second request, to downhole commingle
the Greenhorn and Basin-Dakota, we list the following factors
for the Commission to consider:




. J. D. Ramey
g June 6, 1978
' Page 2

1. There is no known production from the Greenhorn
formation in the offsetting sections.

AR s i .

; : 2. Net pay in the Greenhorn is approximately five feet
in a highly laminated sand-shale sequence. There-
fore, it is deemed economicéally unfeasible to com-
plete this sequence separately.

3. The pay section in either the Basin-Dakota or
Greenhorn would not economically justify drilling
a second well to recover reserves in either forma-
tion.

4. Downhole commingling and dual completion of this
well as requested will serve the interest of con-
servation, prevent waste, protect correlative rights
and result in the ultimate recovery of gas and
liquid hydrocarbons that would not otherwise be
recovered.

Your prompt attention to this matter will be greatly
appreciated. Shouid there be any questions regarding this

matter please contact me at the above address or phone (303)

' 861-5252.
Very truly yours,
CONSOLIDATED OIL & GAS, INC.
C. M Parham
Senior Production Engineer
CMP:sm
Enclosures

ST S L
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Case No. 6278
Order No. R-5874

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Consoclidated 0il & Gas, Inc.,
is hereby authorized to complete its Jenney Well No. 1-A,
located in Unit P of Section 13, Township 26 North, Rapge 4
West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, as a dual comple-
tion (conventional) to produce gas from the Blanco Mesaverde
Pool and the Basin-Dakota Pool through parallel strings of
tubing with separation of the zones to be achieved by means
of a packer set at approximately 7800 feet.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the applicant shall complete,

" operate, and produce -said well in accordance with the provisions
- of Rule 112-A of the Division Rules and Regulations insofar as

said rule is not inconsistent with this order;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the applicant shall take packer
leakage tests upon completion and annually thereafter during
the Annual Deliverability Test Period for prorated gas pools
in Northwest New Mexico. .

'(2) That the application to commingle gas production
from the Greenhorn and Dakota formations in the wellbore of

said Jenney Well No. 1 is hereby dismissed. .

A (3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

UL, CONSE?Y;?IO§>DIVISION

Director

SEAL ' [ '
_ cfEHDREEXAhHNERSTAMETS '
| IL COI\ESE;"\'\’ATI‘:‘JE\! DIVISION
) EXEinrr M :
CAZin, o T ;
Subini; ]

TSI

s a, :.«.A.-u... i
!

Hearing g;s '
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Fxaniner Hearfng - Wednesday - May 23, 1979

CASE_6359:

CASE_6487:

CASE 6471:

_ERSE sz

M“

CASE. 6473:

CASE 6474:

CASE 6475:

Frarm MO

Docket Yo. 20-79

Application of Roy L. McRay for a unit agreenment, Lea County, New Mexico, Applicant, fn the above-
styled cause, sceks approval for his Morton Solid State Unit Aeca, comprising 1,480 acres, more or
less, of State lands fn Touwnship 15 South, Range 34 Fast.,

(Continued from February 28, 1979, Fxamincr Hearing)

Application of El Paso Natural Gas Cempany for approval of infiil drilling, Lca County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements and o

finding that the drilling of its Shell E State Com Well No. 2 located in Unit N of Section 6, Town-
ship 21 South, Range 36 East, Fumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, -is necessary to effectively:
and cfficiently druin that portfon of the proratfon unit which cannot be so drained by the existing

" well,

(Continued from February 28, 1979, FExaminer learing)

Application of Consolidated 0f1 & Gas, Inc, for approval of fnfill drilling, San Juan County, New
Mexfco. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements
and a finding that the drilling of its Freeman Well No, 1-A to be located in Unit C of Section 11,
Towmship 31 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, is necessary to
effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by
__the existing well,

(Continued from February 28, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

4°hpplication of Consolidated 0il & Gas, Tne, for approval of infill drilling, Rio Arriba County, New

Mexico, Appiicant; iw thic-abave-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements
and a finding that the drilling of its Jenny Well No. 1-A to be located in Unit P of Section 13,
Township 26 North, Raunge 4 West, DBasin-Dakota Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, is necessary to
effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so draired by
the existing well,

(Continued from February 28, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Consolidated 011 & Gas, Inc., for approval of infill drilling, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks a waiver of cxisting well-spacing requirements
and a finding that the drilling of its McIntyre Well No. 1-A to be located in Unit K of Section 11,
Township 26 North, Range 4 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, ig unecessary to

effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by

the existing well, : -

(Continued from February 28, 1879, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drillimg, Sar Juan County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements
and a finding that the drilling of its Williams Hell No. 1-A to be located in Unit C of Section 24,
Township 31 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pgol, San Juan County, New Mexico, is necessary to
effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by
the exicting well,

(Continued from February 28, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, San Juan County, New

Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements

and a finding that the drilling of its Montoyaz Well No, 1-A to be located in tnit I of Section 35,
Township 32 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, 1s necessary to

effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by
the existing well,
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DOGKET: _ COMMISSION MEARIXG ~ TUESDAY - MAY 29, 1979
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A.M, -~ ROOM 205
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA TE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 6557: Application of Getty O1) Company for pool creation ard special pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico. i
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seceks an order creating a new Morrow gas pool for its State 4
35 Well No. 1 located in Unirk K of Section 35, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, and its Getty Two }
State Well No. 1 located in Unit F of Section 2, Township 22 South, Range 34 East, and for promulga-
tion of special pool rules, including provision for 64C-acre gas well spacing.

CASE 6497: (DE NOVO)

Appiication of Llano, Inc. for -an wmiorthodox gas well locatfon, Lea County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks approval for the unorthodox location of a well to be
located 1650 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line of Section 34, Towmship 21
South, Range 34 East, Grama Ridge-Morrow Gas Pool, the E/2 of said Section 34 to be dedicated to
the well,

Upon application of Getty 0il Company this case will be heard De Novo pursuant to the provisions of
Rule 1220,

CASE 6558:- Application of Llano, Inc. for a non-standard gas proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sceks approval for a 320-acre non-standard gas proration unit
comprising the E/2 of Section 34, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, to be dedicated to its Llano 34
State Com Well No. 1 located in Unit I of said Section 34,

i
|




Docket No. 20-79

wckets Nos, 23-79 and 24-79 arc tentatively sct for hearing on June 13 and 27, 1979, Applicatlouns for
T e—casingaticar ing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY '~ MAY 23, 1979

9 AM. ~ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Richard L. Stamets, Examiner, or Daniel S, Nutter, Alternate Exaniner:

H - CASE 6545: In the matter of tie hearing called by the 0il Couservation UVivision on its own motion to permit
’ Corinne Grace, Travelers Indemnity Company, and all other interested parties to appear and show

i * cause why the Kuklah Baby Well No. 1 located in Unit G of Section 24, Township 22 South, Range 26
East, Eddy County, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-
approved plugging program,

CASE 6422: (Contfnued from February 28, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

H - In the matter of the hecaring called by the 0il Couservation:Divisfon on its own motion to permit
Helton Engineering & Ceological Services, Inc., Travelers Indemnity Company, and all other interested
parties to appear and show cause why the Brent Well No. 1 located in Unit M of Section 29 and the
Brent Well No. 3 located in Unit G of Section 19, both in Township 13 North, Range 6 East, Sandoval

i County, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Divisicn-approved
plagging pregram,

CASE 6546: Application of Black River Corporation for compulsory pooling and non-standard gas proration unit,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seecks an order pooling all mineral
interests in the Jalmat Gas Pool underlying the SW/4 of Section 32, Township 23 South, Range 37 East,
to form a 160-acre non-standard gas proration unit te be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a
standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said
well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for super-
visfon. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a
“charge for risk involved in drilling said well,

ki, Pt A

L LT rorrT

CASE 6536: (Continued from May 9, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

e T Aanichs

Application of Black River Corporation for two non-standard gas proration units, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for two 80-acre non-standard gas
proration units in the Jalmat Gas Pool as follows:
Range 36 East, to be dedicated to applicantls =211
i€ 5/2 SE/4 of said Section 2Z to be dedicated to
No. 3 located in Unit P,

W LN DD ST ¢

CASE 6535: (Continued from May 9, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Torreon 0il-Company for a waterflood project, Sandoval County, New Mexico,

: Applicant, in the above~-styled cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood project in the San
Luis-Mesaverde Paol by the injection of water intc the Menefee formation through two wells located
in Section 21, Towmnship 18 North, Range 3 West, Sandoval County, New Mexico.

CASE 6547: Application of American Petrofina Company of Texas for the creation of a waterflood buffer zone,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a waterflood
buffer zone comprising the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 26, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, Maljamar
Grayburg-San Andres Pool, to enable applicant to produce its Johns B Well No. 4 located thereon
at an unrestricted rate.

CASE 6548: Application of John F. Staver for salt water disposal, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water intc the Dakota formation
through the open hole interval from 31408 feet to 1412 feet in his Table Mesa Well No. 22 located in
Unit N and from 1394 feet to 1400 feet in his Table Mesa Well No. 23 located in Unit O, both in
Section 34, Township 28 North, Range 17 West, Table Mesa-Dakota 0il Pool.

CASE 6549: Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for pool creation, discovery allowable, and special pcol rules,
lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order creating a new Bome
Springs oil pool for its Lea "YH" State Well No. 1 located in Unit O -of Sectiom 25, Township 18
South, Range 34 East. Applicant also ceeks a discovery allowable and promulgation of special pool
rules, including a provision for 80-acre spacing.

AR TN oh X T
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Exaniner Hearing - hedncsd1y - May 23, 1979 bocket No, 20-79

CASE _6550: Application of Yates Petroleun Corporation for an unorthodox gas well locatfon and compulsory

pooling, Eddy County, New Mexfco. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sceks an order pooling

all pineral interests in the Wolfcanp through Mississippian formatione underlying the $/2 of See~
tion )2, Township 19 South, Range 24 Fast, to be dedicated to jts Allison Federal "CQ" Well Yo, 2

to be drillod at an unorthodox location 1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet From the West
line of said Section 12, Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing satd well
and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision.
Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for
risk involved fin drilling said well,

CASE 6492: (Continued from May 9, 1979, Examiner Hearing)
Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above~-styled cause, sceks an order pooling all mineral interests in the San
Andres formation underlying the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 13, Township 17 South, Range 25 East, Fddy
County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard- location thereen, Also -
to be considerfed will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the
cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, Also to be considered
will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved imn
drilling said well.

CASE 6551: Application of Bass Enterprises Production Company for an unorthodox gas well- location, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks approval for an unorthodox Lower Morrow gas
well location 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the East line of Section 1, Township
19 South, Range 28 East, the N/2 of said Section 1 t¢c be dedicated to the well,

CASE 6528: (Contiﬁued from April 25, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Bass Enterprises Production Co. for an unorthodex gas well location, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks approval for an unorthodox Morrow test well
location to be drilled 660 feet from the North and West lines of Sectfon 10, Township 21 South,
Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico, the W/2 of said Section 10 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE 6552: Application of Maddox Energy Corporation for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
) Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Pennsyl-
vanian forwation underlying the E/2 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 28 East, to be dedicated
to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon, Also to be considered will be the cost oE ,
drilling. and compl caid well-and-tha-allscarionisf the
T EaSTe Znd CHATZCS LOr SUpSrvision. ALSO 10 LE Coiisidercd will pe the esign¢t101 of applic nt as

operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well,

) et s e e e

CASE 6553: Application of The Atlancic Richfield Company for approval of infill drilling, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a finding that the Division waived existing
well-spacing requirements and found that the drilling of additional wells was necessary to effec~
tively'and efficiently drain those portions of the proration units in the Empire Abo Unit located
in Townships 17 and 18 South, Ranges 27, 28 and 29 East, which could not be sc drained by the
existing wells,

CASE 6554: Application of The Atlantic Rirhf1e1d Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks an order pooling all royalty interests in the Devonian,
McKee, and Ellenburger formations underlying the E/2 of Section 20, Township 22 South, Range 36
East, Langlie Field. to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard locatioa thereon.

CASE.6555: Application of Jake L. Hamon for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for an unorthodox location 660 feet from the
North line and 560 feet from the East line of Section 30, Township 20 South, Range 36 East, North
Osudo-Morrow Gas Pool, all of said Section 30 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE 6556: Apﬁlication of Curtis Little for the amendment of Order No. R-5962, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the zmendment of Order No, R~5962 to provide for the
unosthodox location of a well to be drilled 1000 feet from the South line and 50 feet from the
East line of Section 11, Township 28 North, Range 12 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, and for the extension
of the date to comrence drilling.

CASE 6435: (Continued from February 28, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Amerada Hess Corporation for approval of infill drilling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks a finding that the drilling of its W. A, Weir "B" Well
No. 3 located in Unit B of Section 26, Township 19 South, Range 36 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County.
New Mexico, Is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit
which canuot be so drained by the existing well, and furiher seeks approval of a waiver of existing
well-spacing requirements,

=
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Form 3-331 UNITED STATES SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE® Form spproved.
M 1963) Bud No, 42-R1424.
v DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (ot octions on re o eI NATIoN AD SEATIL ¥o.
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY Contract #1105 .

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS (. 1T NDLLR. ALLOTIER OR TRIRR maxs

{Do not uss this form rnr proposals to drill or to deepen oF plug back to a different reservolr.

Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals.) Jicarilla Apache *
5. 7. UNIT AGRESEMENT NAME !
olL GAS
WENLL. WELL OTHER
2. NAME Of CPIRATOR . 8. FARJ OR LEBABE KAME
Conscolidated 0il & Gas, Inc. Jenny
3. aDDRERS OF OPEIATOR — g0295 9. WELL NO. -
1860 Lincoln Street, Llncoln Tower Bldg., Denver CO 1-A
: &. LOCATION OF WELL (Report location clenrly aod in eccordance with any State requirements.® 10. FIRLD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT
; $ee alxo spuce 17 below.) Blanno Nesaverde/BaE
990' FSL & 790' FEL 11. szC., 7., k., M., OR BLE. AND
SURVEY OR AREA
!
i Sec 13, T26N, R4W, NMPM
i 14. PERMIT NO. 15, ELEVATIONS {Show whether Dr, &T, GK, ote.) 12, COUNTY OR PARISH| 13. 3TATE
7085' GR Rio ArribajNew Mexico
18. Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Dats
’ KOTICE OF INTENRTION TG: BUBSEQUENT AZPORY OF
E TEST W‘Tll‘aucf'on PUOLL OR ALTER C.\Sl!ﬂ_ WATER SEUT-TP REPAIRING WELL
F.AACTllt TREAY MULTIPLE COMPLETE IMCTU”' CREATMENT ALTERING CASING
- SHOOT OR ACIDIZE ABANDON® SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING ABANDONMENT®

REPAIR WELL CHANGE PLANS

R . ) {Other)
A e ) (Other) . I

(NOTE: Report_ Fesnits of. mnmm. soamplastin o wwoe
b Luaipiecion or Recompieiion Report and Log form.) .

i T 77E7. DESCRIBE PROIOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent Jdates, including estimated date of surt!n: any
pro;tuosedmwoxk.hgf' well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zones perti-
nent to S WOr,

Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc., proposes to dually complete in the Basin Dakota
and Blanco Mesaverde formations. Estimate to begin work about 10-1-78.

1. Perforate 7988'-8090' (Basin Dakota), acidize w/15% H Cl and frac w/gelled
2% K C1 water and 20/40 sand.
2. Flow well to clean up.
3. Set production packer w/knockout plug in place @ + 7800'. Test packer and
casing to 30004#.
4. Perforate Mesaverde zone (5920'-6056"'), acidize w/15% H Cl and frac w/3%
gelled H C1 acid and 20/40 sand, tailed w/10/20 sand.
5. Flow well to clean up.
-6
7

. Run 1-1/2" 2.90# V-55 Production tubing for Dakota zone. Sting into packer,
kndck out plug and hang off tubing.
. Run 1-1/2" 2.90# V-55 production tubing for Mesaverde zone and hang off
tubing. NU dual X-mas tree and test same.
8. Rum required potential test for each zone. -
There will be no additional surface disturbance caused by this dual completlon‘

NOTE: As shown on the attached acreage dedication plat, the 320 acres of this
Dakota proration unit will be jointly dedicated to both the Jenny No. 1
& Jenny No. 1-A and a single allowable based on the best deliverability
of the two wells will be'‘produced from the two wells. T:.

' 18. I hereby, ‘the fore

; SIGNED = OT ction Engr. . Sept. 18, 197&
~ r¥ i b

i (This space for Federal or S| v SO TN {)}\/g:sr\\,

APPROVED BY F LT = A W) L\ DATE
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™) STATE OF NEW MEXICO D
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

* CASE NC. 6278
Order No. R-5874

APPLICATION OF CONSOLIDATED OIL & GAS, INC.
FOR A DUAL COMPLETION AND DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING,
RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on July 19, 1978;‘
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets.

NOW, on this_30th day of November, 1978, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examlner, and belng fully adv1sed in the
premises,

TINUD:

(1) That due public notice having been glven as required

-~ P P RN PP

by ~law; -the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the

subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Consolidated 0Oil & Gas, Inc.,
seeks authority to complete its Jenney Well No. l-A, located
in Unit P of Section 13, Township 26 North, Range 4 West, NMPM,
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, as a dual completion (conventional)
to produce gas from the Blanco Mesaverde Pool and the Basin-
Dakota Pool and to commingle Greenhorn gas production with the
aforesaid Dakota production in said well.

(3) That the portxbn of the subject application dealing
with the downhole commingling of Greenhorn and Dakota production
should be dismissed.

(1) That the mechanics of the proposed dual completion
are feasible and in accord with good conservation practices.

(5) That approval of the. subject application will prevent
rotect correlative rights.

w BEFORE EXAMINER STAMETS ’
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Page 1

1 STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

2 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ¢ 2
State Land Office Huilding i

3 Santa Fe, New Mexico

19 July 1978 - | Ex 32

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Consolidated 011 CASE 6278

81 & Gas, Inc., for a dual comple-
tion and downhole commingling,
9 " Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

10 2 o - v

« e 5 . pt o L €sa - . . . . ke
. R Py, 2\ v R ety SN . « . - N R R SO L
b, T g Y T . - R Lt b thas . , .
(B08) QDO = R e . i P ONGr L, L
R iy

Santi Fo, New Mexioo $7801

N

11| BEFORE:. Richard L..Stamets

12f it e, ' e h

B s - TRANSCRTIPT OF HEARTING

14

: m Bishop'e:Lixdge Roed » Phone

Bl cypllo. . APP.EARANCES

16 For the 0il Conservation .’ Lynn Teschendorf, Esq.
Division: Legal Counsel for the. Divia:lon
17 CoidenstiiTieis Dsenm, Ty State Land Office Building

" ‘ -~ Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

19 For the Applicant: ~Jason Kellahin, Esq.
KELLAHIN & FOX

20 500 Don Gaspar

- Santa Fe, New Mexi.eo 87501
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;:h.ghq ifésaverde und the Greenhorn-Dakota.

2 Now, is this completion identical to the com—

pletion that was approved for the Jenny No. 1?

A . rha.t's correct.

Q@ . And it's a. conv'ohtional type dual completion?

AT It's a convent:lonal dual completion with ono
str.lng suspended, which w:lll be the Mesaverda. 'rho perma-
nent packer, the iower zone vproducing_.trom underao@;h ‘I:ho

permanent packer. . _
o And will that prevent the commnication be=.

tween the two zones? . i i

' '». - This completion w:l,ll prevent migratio‘___-,ﬂor'”

communication as long as we. don t ha.ve a hole in tho tub:lnq.
Q@ And will the dual»complet:ion of this. -\mll :
enable: you to recover gas that would not- otherwiso be
recovered? ' |
I - - That's correct

yrosie n - i Now,.turning to vhae has. been marked i ax m
hibit uunber Five, would you identify that exh:l.bit, plbal‘?

A - Exhibit Number I-':I.m is an area map :lww:lng ::1
our proposed location; and the == on ‘the righthand nargin
of the exh:l.bit, and- the two- known Greenhorn wells vithin
about a 24-mile area; the nearest being 18 miles totho
west, which is the c;mum; Company Breech No. PMD-224. |
| The BCO, . Incorpor@tod, Dunn No. 2 is located
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\05 ot
'l JENNY #1-A
gri
Jenny #1 - Production 1978=52,761 Mcf
Cum Production to 10/78=812,666 Mcf

P/Z Ultimate Recovery=1340 MMcf
Remaining Reserves=527,334 Mcf or 10 years

Original Gas in Place = 2677 MMcf (h-15", 0=11%, SwW-25%) ﬂ”
1340

3g77-50% or 160 acres - ?nb
| \/

% Assuming 807 recovery efficiency for 320 acres
3 , .8 x 2677-1340=802., MMcf

Recovery Efficiency=

Estimated Recovery for Jenny #1-A=802 MMcf

BEFORE EXAMINER STAMETS

CiL CONSER‘.’,’f\TiON BDIVISION
L BMHUST o,
CAZ G, 4 Y7 2— ‘
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AR 'r‘,:"f: ( . |
- " OPEN FLOW TEST DATA 4
DATE Scertember 10, 1965 1
Opereter Leese
Consolidated 011 % 3as Inc, Jenney #1
Location County Stere
| _Sec 13, Twa <6 liorih F-4 West 800'FNL 18LOEL Rio_Arrita New Hexico
v Formation Poel
;, Basin Daliota _Dakota (Basin)
4 Coning: Diameter Set At: Foer Tubing: Diemeter Sot As: Foot
4 1/2» 8032 ol 1s 7654
Pay Zone: Frem Te Torel Depth: .
‘ Tise 800C 803C ;
3 Stimyletion Mehed Flow Threugh Cosing Flow t Tubing :
. _.Sand {c‘ljfater‘ Frac, e ) & et -
‘ Cheke $ize, tnches - Cheke Constant: C
3/40 14,1605 _
; Shutetn Pressure, Ceting, PSIG | + 12 = PSIA Deys Shut-in Shuteln Pressure, Tubing PSIG |+ 12 = PSlA
7 2347 ' 2359 ‘
Flewing Pressure: P PG | - 12 = PSIA Working Pressurs: Py - PSIG |+ 12 =PI
6C _T<
Tomporotire: T °F ns Fpv (Frem Tebles) Grovity 1
i 55 15 10013 .60 est.
CHOKE VOLUME : Q= € x P, x F, x Fg x Fp.
Q=14,1405 x 72 x 1.C043 x 1.0CC x 1.013 = 1038 MCF/D o
T - - 7' l i ’ i
n
?
, . Pe
OPEN FLOW - Aof - Q 2 2 This well was making heavy amounts of
P - Pw Water, The well oull Lest vetter il it was
’ cleaned ur 24 hours, This is a mucn better
gt . - -~—woll-than this-test-indicates,—am- z -
n
; Aof . - B
i
BEFORE
CiL COR
Aot MCF D -
CASEND,
Submilied by _____
ol b
TESTED B8y ____John walker. e Hearing Date
WITNESSED Bv .. _Aehs Friter -
i CC: Rudy Mot'o S.U.G. Y 4 o .
~wayne Rogers C,0.G. /}4 4/( £_L,
Bruno Giovanninni 3.%.G. D T T
} . [ ¥ . 13 ~ r oy
( Hr. Qran ...;‘,elt.lnc Z.0.G. Production Foreman
E xltlr7 G
.‘:r-*&:.,;ﬁ -y = - T B o R e T S L T




Test Date

me KRR o ( _ .
r( @/Initicl - (] Annual* " [ special 3°5—'7j

Ccapmv [

ﬂ’wcu.ma ™A (9;4 ¢C'n /1
Fool B |

Connecticn

Fo'tmnllon
Bn ilu g’} !~0ﬂ.} ' . jé)fllt NrH
Complcllon Dc;c , Total Dopth Plug Bock 1'D-
wi. ) Sel(M Pesforationss N
e . 8110 From Z:fL To _7(?& Q-
Wl K Set At Pctiotations; . . Unse |
(S A . . 7"2 From © To' o
‘rypc.- wcn -Elnqle Brndcnhcad G.G. ot GO« llulllplo . - Packor Sot At
CORAL Gas. - | 7778
Froducing Thgu_ : i Reservolr Teme, *°F Mcen Annudl Temn. °F | Baro. Preas, — B )
o : a . /2.0 N Wl
. 1Ge . % CO, WNy - DHS Prover - Meter Run v
: n,éxf«" B DR DR PRI URPDRT S »-v<,, "
FLOW DATA L L TUBING DAY
: Orifice - Press. Presg. Pnsa.
Zize Tl Stze Y- X-RW-N PR 1 peodtaae ] L. _PeBlge
LS LS Snas et FFEL L)
DI~ IR N C, . . = |-

Elevation

vicll No.

O
.

RS

RATE OF FLOVI CALCULATIONS
oelllc enl B - N : Prc:mm. . Flow Temp. l Gravity .

. — f-':"'- Factor . Pactor - ‘:-";Ce_iﬁpreas.
(44 Houwd - | T - i - S

FL. Fa” | Factor, Fav
S 00 0 S § 0

,ch;

Gas Liquid Hydroccrbon Retto
A.P.5, Gzarity of quuld Hr:lroccrbnna
Specific’ Gravity, Sepcrator G,
Sp-.dﬂc Grav‘lly Flowlnq Fluld
Criucat F‘ I
Csitical Tompe

RZ Ri-RE
21372 rag0g 7]
PREEX A taloccarhy

A= E=op AW surE

_Absolule OpepfFlow fudbdh 22 BTN - 15:0%5 -

'B!mk:l:"'t‘;" L SULu fu» ;_Lft'l

o ;ne:r ing D .
T A»med By Commlsowm T Ccnducled Bn
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
WELL LOCATION AND ACERAGE DEDICATION PLAT

Al distances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section

Opcrotor . ] Lease Well No.

CONSOLIDATED OIL AND GAS, INC. ) JENNY 1 - A

Unit telter Section ! Townshio . : Rorge : Cmnq ) -
_ p 13 i 26 NGRTH | 4 WEST | RIO ARRIBA

Actual Footage Location of Well: S b

990 feet from the SOUTH lire ond 790 feet from the EAST line / :
Grourd Level Elev. Preducing Formstion | Poot | Dedwcated Avereoge:
7085 Mesaverde-Gallup Blanco Mesaverde - Gallup ? 320 Acres

1. Outline the ocerage dedicated to the subject weli by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. 1f more than one lecse is dedicoied to the well, outline eoch ond ideniify the cwnership thereof (both as to working
interest and royolty),

3. If more thon one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consolidated
by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc?

Py

( YYes ( ) No If answer is “yes,” type of consolidction .

If answer is “no,” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually consolidated. (Use reverse side of this Torm if
necessary.)

No ollowable will be assigred to the well unti! all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced-
pooling, or otherwise) ¢r until ‘@ non standard unit, eliminating such interests, has teen approved by the Conmission.

i CERTIFICATION

! hershy cer'-i;- thet. the informatien costained:
herein & true ond complete to the best of ey !
knowledge ond belief.

. O.B, Whitenburg
Position

Sre. Drilling Engineer
Company )
_Consolidated
Date

10/6/77

14 September 1977)

Date Su
€4

R Professional  Engineer . o~

N g o

ond/or Lond Suveyr  James P. Leese |

SCALE—S INCHES EQUALS 1 MILE

Certificate No.~ 1463 ‘

Exwrener 3°

SAN JUAN ENGINEERING COMPANY, FARMINGTON, N. M.




Dockets Nos, 9-79 and 10-79 are tentalively set for hearing on March 14 and 28, 1979. Applications for

hearing must be £{led at least 22 days in advance of hearing date,
. Docket No. 7-79

DOCKET: COMMISSION HEARING - YRIDAY - FEBRUARY 23, 1979

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSICN - 9 AM. -~ ROOM 205
STATY. LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 6461: 1In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation Commission on its own motion to permit
Mayor Eddie Armenta, the Village of Jemez Springs, and all other interested parties to appear and
show cause why the Jemez Well No. 1 located in Unit A of Section 26, Township 18 North, Range 2
East, Sandoval County, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a

Division-approved plugging program.
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Docket No, 8-79

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING ~ WEDNESDAY - FEBRUARY 28, 1979

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Richard L. Stamets, Examiner, or Daniel S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 6422: (Continued from January 31, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

In the matter of the hearing called by the 011 Conservation Division on its own motion to permit
Helton Engineex:;ng & Geological Services, Inc., Travelérs Indemnity Company, and all other interested
parties to appear and show cause why the Brent Well No. 1 located in Unit' M of Section 29 and the
Breat Well No. 3 located in Unit G of Section 19, both in Township 13 North, Range 6 East, Sandoval
County, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-approved

plugging program.
CASE 6434: (Continued from January 31, 1979, Examiner Hearing) i . I

Application of Amerada Hess Corporation for approval of infill drilling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks-a finding that the drilling of its State 0" Well No. 5
to be located in Unit H of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 37 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit
which cannot be so drained by the existing well, and further seeks approval of a waiver of e:usting

well-spacing regquirements,
CASE 6435: (Continued from February 14, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Amerada Hess Corporatfon for approval of infill drillfng, Lea County, New Mexicé. .

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a finding that the drilling of its W. A..Weir ."B" Hellw
No. 3 loczted in Unit B of Section 26, Township 19 South, Range 36 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea 00unty,‘

New Mexico, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that porticn of the proration unit
which cannot be so drained by the existing well, and further seeks approval of a waiver of existing
well-spacing requirements.

.

CASE 6436: (Continued from January 31, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Amerada Hess Corporation for approval of infill drilling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a finding that the drilling of its:State "U™ Gas Com
Well No. 2 to be located in Unit C of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 37 East, Eumont Gas Pool,
Lea County, New Mexico, 1is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the pro-
ration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well, and further seeks approval of a waiver

of existing well-spacing requirements.

CASE 6462: Appl:lcation of McClellan 011 Corporation for an unorthodox well locationm, Cbaves Cc«unty, New Hexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks appioval for the unorthodox location of its Harlisue
State Well No. 3 to be located 1155 feet from the North line and 1485 feet from the West line of
Section 24, Township 14 South, Range 29 East, Double "L" Queen Associated Pool, Chaves County, New
Mexico, the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 24 to be dedicated to the well,

CASE 6463: Application of Orville Slaughter for pool and lease commingling, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to commingle Oswell-Farmington Pool production
from his Sangre de Cristo Well No. 1 with undesignated Fruitland production from his Sangre de
Cristo Well No. 2, both located in Unit D of Section 34, Township 30 North, Range 11 West, San Juan

County, New Mexico.
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CASE 6464: Application of ballas McCasland for clarification of Orders Nos, R-2789 and R-2794, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks clarification of Orders Nos. R~2789 and R-~2794
to determine what formations have been unitized and what formations are subject to a waterflcod
project under the South Penrose-Skelly Unit, Sections 6 and 7, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea
County, Rew Mexico, arnd of the vertical limits of the Fumont and Penroso-Skelly Pools in said sections.

CASE 6465: Application of Getty Oil Company for an unorthodox well locatfion and a non-standard proration unit,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of a 16C-acre non-
standard gas proration unit comprising the SE/4 of Section 31, Township 24 South, Range 37 East,
Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to its J. W. Sherrell Well No, 9 located
2250 feet from the South line and 1650 feet from the East line of said Section 31.

g

CASE 6466: Apptication of Getty 01l Company for a dual completion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual completion of its State 35 Well No. 1 located in
Unit K of Section 35, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to produce oil from
an undesignated Wolfcamp pool and gas from thé¢ Grama Ridge-Morrow Gas Pool through parallel strings
of tubing.

CASE 646G7: Application of Getty Oil Company for pool creation and special pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sceks an order creating a new oil pool in the Wolfcamp formation
for its State 35 Well No. 1 located in Urnit K of Section 35, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, Lea
County, New Mexico, and for promulgation of special nool rules, inciluding provision for 160-acre
spacing.

CASE 6468: Application of Dome Petroleun Corporation for an exception to Order No. R-1069, San Juan County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above~-styled cause, sceks an exception to Rule 2 of Order No. R-1069, as
amended, for the Bisti-Lower Gallup 0il Pool to approve the following 13 non-standard proration units:
the W/2 NW/4, W/2 NEf4, E/2 SW/4, and-the E/2 SE/4 of Sections 3, 4, and §, and the W/2 NW/4 of
Section 10, all in Township 26 North, Range 14 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

CASE 6469: Application of Continental 0il Company for a dual completion, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
- the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual completion of its Fed. 34 Well No. 1 located in
: Unit N of Section 34, Township 20 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to produce gas from
R i the Springs-Upper Pemnsylvanian Pool and an undesignated Morrow pool through parallel strings of

tubing.
: CASE 6470: Application of Phillips Petr'qlgumr Company for approval of infill d illing. Lea County, New Mexico.
L B S " Applicant, in the above=styled causce; ceeke-a wmaiver of existing wcll spacing raqu;u_meun o permit” l
e an infill drilling program in its East Vacuum -Bnit Area, Vacuum Graybuirg=San Andres Dool, Lea County,

“t. New Mexico, and a finding that such infill wells are necessary to effectively and efficiently drain

that portion of their proration units which is not presently being drained by any existing well.
Applicant specificaliy saeks such waivers and findings now for ten wells, all in Township 17 South,
Range 35 East, and located as follows: Unit K of Section 27; Units M and 0, Section 28; Units B, I,
And M of CQention 2. Unirs o0 ) S5d M of Secidon 33 aud Unit O ufl Section 34.

. CASE 6471: Application of Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, San Juan County, New

: Mexico, Applicant, in the above~styled cauce; seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements
and a finding that the drilling of its Freeman Well No. 1-A to be located in Unit C of Section 11,
Township 31 North, Range 13 West, Basiun-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, is necessary to
effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by
the existing well.

CASE 6472: Application of Consolidated 0i1 & Cas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements
and a finding that the drilling of its Jemny Well No. 1-A to be located inr Unit P of Section 13,
Township 26 Novrth, Range 4 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, {s necessaxy to
effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which camnot be so drained by
the existing well,

CASE 6473: Application of COnsolidated 0il & Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements
and a finding that the drilling of its McIntyre Well No. 1-A to be located in Unit K of Section 11,
Township 26 North, Range 4 lest, Basin-Dakota Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, is necessary to
effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration uanit which cannot be so drained by
the existing well.

CASE 6474: Application of Consolidated 01l & Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, Saa Juan County, New
Hexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well~spacing requirements
and a finding that the drilling of its Williams Well No. 1-A to be located im Unit C of Section 24,
Township 31 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, is necessary to
effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by
the existing well.




Page 3 of 4
Examiner Hearing - Wednesday - February 28, 1979 Docket No. 8-79

CASE 6475: Application of Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc., for approval of infill driliing, San Juan County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a walver of existing well-spacing requirements
and a finding that the drilling of its Montoya Well No. 1-A to be located in Unit I of Section 35,
Township 32 Korth, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, Son Juan County, New Mexico, is necessary to
effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot b: sc drained by
the existing well.

CASE 6476: Application of Pennzoil Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico.

: Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sceks approval for the unorthodox location of a well to be

: located 660 feet {rom the South line and 990 feet from the West line of Section 24, Township 17
South, Range 28 Fast, Aid-Morrow Gas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, the $/2 of said Section 24 to be

, dedicated to the well,

CASE 6477: Application of Sun 0il Company for a wateriloed project, ¥Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks authority to imnstitute a waterflood project on its East Millman Pool Unit
Area by the injection of water into the Queen and Grayburg formations through eleven wells located
in Sections 12 and 13 of Township 19 South, Range 28 East, East Millman Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

[ ——

CASE 6437: (Continued and Readvertised)

Application of Curtis Little for compulsory pooling, approval of infill drilling, and a non-standard
proration unit, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the a2bove-styled cause, seeks the rescis-
sion of Order No, R-4556 and approval of an order pooling all mineral interests in the Dakota formation
underlying all of Section 11 and Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13
West. Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, to form a 344, 36—acre non-standard gas proration
unit to be dedicated to a well to be located 1085 feet from the South line and 285 feet from the West
line of said Section 12, Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well
and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision.
Also to be considered will he the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for
risk involved in drilling said well. r

Applicant further seeks a finding that the drilling of said well is necessary to effectively and
efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well,

CASE 6478: Application of Coronado Explotation Corp. for compulscry pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Appl*cant, in the above stylcd causc; seeks an order pooling all minarsl 2

L

$ia ih Uie San. Muurlak

o - wwW/a ski4 of Section 26, Township 10 South, Range 28 East, Chaves County,

! New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be located at a standard location thereon. Also té be con-
sidered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof
as well as actual operating cests and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the
designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well,

CASE 6479: Application of Corenado Exploration Corp. for compulsory pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the San Andres
formation underlyiug the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 5, Township 10 South, Range 28 East, Chaves County, New
Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be located at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered
will be the cost of drilling and completing sazid well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well
as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation
of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 6480: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for an NGPA determination, Lea County, New Mexicc. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks a new onshore reservoir or in the alternative a new onshore produc-~
tion well determination for its State 22 Well No, 1 located in Unit P of Section 22, Towuship 18
South, Range 35 East, Queen formation, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 6481: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for an NGPA determination, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks a new onshore reservoir or in the altzrnative a new onshore produc-
tion well determination for its Hanlad State Well No., 1 located in Ynit K of Seccion 2, Township 18
South, Range 35 East, Queen formation, Lea County, New Mexico.

- CASE 6482: Applicatlon of Harvey E. Yates Company for an NGPA determination, Lea County, lew Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks a new onshore reservoir or in the alternative a new onshore produc-—
tion well determination for its Mobil 27 State Well No. 1 located in Unit A of Section 27, Township
18 South, Range 35 East, Queen formation, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 6483: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico., Applicant,
in the above~styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp, Penusylvanian,
and Mississippian formations underlying the §/2 of Section 8, Township 14 South, Range 36 East, Lea
County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to
be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost .
thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, Also to be ceasidered will be
the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk invclved in drilling said
well,




Page 4 of 4
Examiner learing - Wednesday - February 28, 1979 Docket No. 8-79

CASE 6484: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,

’ in the above-styled cause, secks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp, Pennsyl-
vanian, and Mississipplan formations underlying the Ef2 of Section 28, Township 16 South, Range 37
East, Lea County, New Mexicn, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard lncation thereon,
Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the
cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered
will be the derignation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in
drilling said well.

CASE 6485: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant,
.in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling 2ll mineral interests in the Wolfcamp, Penngvlvanian,
and Mississippian formations underlying the §/2 of Section 13, Township 18 South, Range 28 East,
fddy County, New Mexivo, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon., Also
to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the alleocation of the cost
thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be
the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said

well.
E : CASE 6486: Application of Depco Inc. for an unorthodox weli location, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
: the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a well to be located 660 feet

from the North and East lines of Section 21, Township 13 South, Range 30 East, undesignated Morrow
E T pool, Chaves County, New Mexico, the E/2 of said Section 21 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE 6487: Application of El Paso Natural Gas Company for approval of infill drilling, Lea County, New Mexico.
_Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements and a

finding that the drilling of its Shell E State Com Well No. 2 located in Unit N of Section 6, Town-

ship 21 South, Range 36 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,.is necessary te effectively

7 well.
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STATE OF NLEW HiXICO'
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION COOLJ-&J éL/-;Z

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

OF CONSOLIDATED OIL AND GAS, INC.
FOR WELLHEAD PRICE CEILING CATEGORY
DETERMINATION, RIO ARRIBA AND SAN
JUAN COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATTION ' :

Comes now CONSOLIDATED OIL § GAS, INC., and applies to
the New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department, Oil Conservation
Division, for an order for well-head price ceiling category
determination pursuant to the Special Rules of the Division,

and Part 271.305(b) Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's
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1. Applicant has commenced the drilling of the following
Basin Dakota wells.

{a) Freeman #1-A well located 790 feet from the North
line and 1980 feet from the West line of Section
11, T31IN, R13W, NMPM, San Juan County.

(b) Montoya #1-A well located 1980 feet from the South
line and 790 feet from the Last Line of Sec. 35,
T32N, R13W, San Juan County.

(c) Williams #1-A well located 1190 feet from the ;
North line and 1850 feet from the West line of :
Sec 24, T31N, R13W, NMPM, San Juan County. 5

(d) McEntyre #1-A well located 1450 feet from the South
line and 1850 feet from the West line of Sec. 11,
T26N, R4W, Rio Arriba County.
u%fs Jenny #1-A well, located 990 feet from the South
line and 790 feet from the Last 11ne of Section 13,
T26N, R4W, Rio Arriba County.
2, Applicant seeks a determination pursuant to the

F.E.R.C. rules, Part 271.305 (c) that the Division, based upon

;
;
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a review of its records, implicitly made a findirg, and the
record developed by the Division prior to commencement of
drilling suppbrts an explicit finding that the drilling of
each of the new wells was necesSary to effectively and
efficiently drain that portior of the reservoir covered by
the respective proration unit which could not be effectively
and efficiently drained by any existing well within each of
the units.

Applicant further requests permission to present evidence
as to the necessity for the drilling of each of the subject
wells to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the
reservoir covered by each respective proration unit which
cannot be effectively and efficiently dfﬁined by any existing
well within each of the units. o -

WHEREFORE Applicant respecifuily requests that this matter

be set for hearing before the 0il Conservation Division or

its duly appointed Examiner, and that after notice and hearing
as required by law the Division enter its order making the
well-head price ceiling category determination as requested.

Respectfully submitted,

CONSOLIDATED CIL &.6

; Ke
P. 0. Box 1769 :
Santa Fz, New Mexico 87501

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT



e

b
CRAEN

i

s St v AR

¥ Wy

34

J?:.;.‘;.j‘;"

Grom

M@m@

To

Md(aj[oé 00@ v A

FLORENE DAVIDSON
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY

ﬂwam. # /-
290/ M /9507
// 3//U /3'(»0

/750/0 v 2¢e/E
3’9——?2/‘)’/3“’ B

wbg/&w A /7
150/ M & /8507
2= 3/ — /7

A
e # /A

e

B e fex e

#1—A

’ /S v 290/E .
??/g 26 M- 4/0) /(mdhfzb@«

OIL CONSERVATIO MMISSI N SANTA FE
H gt~

2/8/>%




DRAFT

dr/

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 6472

Order No. R- (070

APPLICATION OF CONSOLIDATED OIL &
GAS, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF INFILL
DRILLING, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY,

N MEXICG.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on ___-July 25

19 79 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter

NOW, on this_ ____ -day of , 19 79 , the Division
Director. having considered the record and tlie recommendations of |

the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDC

That the applicant's request for dismissal should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That Case No. 6472 is hereby dismissed.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

designated.




